Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



# Add New Energy Investment Holdings Group Limited 愛 徳 新 能 源 投 資 控 股 集 團 有 限 公 司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 02623)

## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that an extraordinary general meeting of Add New Energy Investment Holdings Group Limited ("Company") will be held at 10/F., United Centre, 95 Queensway, Hong Kong on Friday, 16 August 2024 at 10:00 a.m. to consider and, if thought fit, pass the following resolution, with or without amendments, as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

### ORDINARY RESOLUTION

# "THAT:

- (i) the assets transfer agreement dated 21 May 2024 (as supplemented by a supplemental agreement dated 12 June 2024) and entered into between 山東丹峨礦 業科技有限公司 (Shandong Dane Mining Technology Co., Ltd.\*) as purchaser and Shandong Ishine Mining Industry Co., Ltd., an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company as vendor, relating to the transfer of the assets including the mining right of Yangzhuang Iron Mine (including the ore processing plant), exploration right of Qinjiazhuang Ilmenite Mine, Yangzhuang Iron Mine production land (including leased and contracted land), buildings, production facilities (which are included in the fixed assets list of Yangzhuang Iron Mine and the ore processing plant) (the "Assets Transfer Agreement") (a copy of which is produced to the meeting marked "A" and signed by the chairman of this meeting for the purpose of identification), and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, ratified and confirmed; and
- (ii) the authorisation to any one of the directors of the Company (the "Directors"), or any other person authorised by the board of Directors (the "Board") from time to time, for and on behalf of the Company, among other matters, to sign, seal, execute, perfect, perform and deliver all such agreements, instruments, documents and deeds, and to do all such acts, matters and things and take all such steps as he or she or they may in his or her or their absolute discretion consider to be necessary, expedient, desirable or appropriate to give effect to and implement the Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder and all matters incidental to, ancillary to or in

connection thereto, including agreeing and making any modifications, amendments, waivers, variations or extensions of the Assets Transfer Agreement or the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, ratified and confirmed."

# By Order of the Board Add New Energy Investment Holdings Group Limited Chan Yuen Ying, Stella

Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 26 July 2024

Registered office:
Windward 3
Regatta Office Park
P.O. Box 1350
Grand Cayman KY1-1108
Cayman Islands

Head office and principal place of business in Hong Kong:
Suite 3105, 31st Floor
Tower 6, The Gateway
Harbour City
9 Canton Road
Tsim Sha Tsui
Kowloon
Hong Kong

#### Notes:

- 1. Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting shall be entitled to appoint another person as his proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A member who is the holder of two or more shares of the Company may appoint more than one proxy to represent him and vote on his behalf at the Meeting. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. On a poll, votes may be given either personally or by proxy.
- The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointer or of his attorney duly authorised in writing or, if the appointer is a corporation, either under its seal or under the hand of an officer, or attorney duly authorised.
- 3. To be valid, the instrument appointing a proxy and (if required by the board of the directors of the Company) the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy of such power or authority, shall be delivered to the Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company, Tricor Investor Services Limited at 17/F., Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the Meeting or any adjournment thereof, and in default the instrument appointing a proxy shall not be treated as valid.
- 4. No instrument appointing a proxy shall be valid after expiration of 12 months from the date named in it as the date of its execution, except at an adjourned meeting or on a poll demanded at the Meeting or any adjournment thereof in cases where the Meeting was originally held within 12 months from such date.
- 5. Where there are joint holders of any shares of the Company, any one of such joint holders may vote at the Meeting, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he/she were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the Meeting, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders, and for this purpose, seniority shall be determined by the order in which the name stands in the Register of Members of the Company in respect of the joint holding.
- 6. Completion and delivery of an instrument appointing a proxy shall not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the Meeting if the member so wish and in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 7. The transfer books and Register of Members of the Company will be closed from Monday, 12 August 2024 to Friday, 16 August 2024, both days inclusive. During such period, no share transfers will be effected. In order to be eligible to attend the Meeting, all transfer documents, accompanied by the relevant share certificates, must be lodged with the Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F., Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong for registration no later than 4:30 p.m. on Friday, 9 August 2024.
- 8. A form of proxy for use at the Meeting is enclosed.
- 9. In case the venue is being closed on the date of meeting due to bad weather, the Meeting shall stand adjourned to the same day in the next week and at such time and place as shall be decided by the Board. The Company will post an announcement on the websites of the Stock Exchange and of the Company notifying Shareholders of the date, time and place of the adjourned meeting.

As at the date of this notice, the executive Directors are Mr. Li Yunde (Chairman), Mr. Geng Guohua (Chief Executive Officer) and Mr. Lang Weiguo; the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Leung Nga Tat, Mr. Zhang Jingsheng, Mr. Li Xiaoyang and Ms. Cheng Shuk Teh Esther.